



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

OPTIMISCORP, a Delaware corporation, )  
ALAN MORELLI, and ANALOG )  
VENTURES, LLC, )  
)  
Plaintiffs Below, ) No. 523, 2015  
Appellants/Cross-Appellees, )  
) Case Below:  
v. ) Court of Chancery  
) C.A. No. 8773-VCP  
JOHN WAITE, WILLIAM ATKINS, )  
GREGORY SMITH and WILLIAM )  
HORNE, )  
)  
Defendants Below, )  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants. )

**APPELLEE WILLIAM HORNE'S ANSWERING BRIEF  
ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPELLANT'S  
OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.  
Bruce E. Jameson (Bar ID #2931)  
Eric J. Juray (Bar ID #5765)  
1310 King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
TEL: (302) 888-6500  
FAX: (302) 658-8111  
bejameson@prickett.com  
ejjuray@prickett.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below/  
Appellee & Cross-Appellant  
William Horne*

Dated: December 9, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
I. INTRODUCTION.....	7
II. THE PARTIES.....	7
III. RELEVANT FACTS RELATING TO GELLER .....	10
IV. EVENTS AFTER THE OCTOBER 20 MEETING .....	14
V. PLAINTIFFS MATERIALLY UNDERMINED THE INTEGRITY OF THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW BY THEIR CONDUCT TOWARDS WITNESSES.....	15
VI. OTHER MISCONDUCT BY PLAINTIFFS .....	18
VII. THE LOWER COURT’S RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS AGAINST HORNE .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. PLAINTIFFS UNDERMINED THE INTEGRITY OF THE PROCEEDINGS. ....	27
A. Question Presented .....	27
B. Standard of Review.....	27
C. Merits of the Argument .....	29
1. The Settlement Agreements Undermined the Fairness of the Proceedings Below and Impaired the Lower Court’s Truth- Finding Function .....	29
2. Plaintiffs’ Argument That Litigation Threats Do Not Violate Delaware Law is Not Relevant.....	38
3. The Trial Court’s Fact Finding Function was Impaired.....	40
4. Public Policy Settlements Do Not Trump Integrity in Judicial Proceedings.....	41

5.	Any Error Is Harmless.....	42
II.	THE TRIAL COURT’S HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO SHOW ANY BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY BY HORNE SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. ....	44
A.	Question Presented .....	44
B.	Standard of Review.....	44
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	45
1.	Plaintiffs Waived this Argument.....	45
2.	The Argument Is Factually Defective .....	49
III.	THE TRIAL COURT’S HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH DAMAGES SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	51
A.	Question Presented .....	51
B.	Standard of Review.....	51
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	51
1.	Delaware Law Does Not Support Any Damages Award.....	51
2.	Plaintiffs’ Damages Calculations Were Properly Rejected .....	53
3.	There Is No Viable Measure of Damages .....	55
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL .....	57
	ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL .....	58
I.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DENYING HORNE’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES UNDER THE BAD FAITH EXCEPTION TO THE AMERICAN RULE. ....	58
A.	Question Presented .....	58
B.	Standard of Review.....	58
C.	Merits of Argument .....	58
1.	Delaware Law on Fee Shifting.....	58
2.	Fee Shifting Is Warranted Under the Bad Faith Exception .....	59
a.	Plaintiffs’ Conduct Towards Geller .....	60
b.	Misconduct Related to Other Witnesses .....	63
3.	The Trial Court Relied on Incorrect Facts in Declining to Shift Fees.....	67

4.	Fee Shifting is Appropriate as a Matter of Public Policy .....	68
5.	Recent Delaware Opinions on Fee Shifting .....	71
CONCLUSION .....		73

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adlerstein v. Wertheimer</i> , 2002 WL 205684 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2002) .....	passim
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	28
<i>In re Appeal of Infotechnology, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 215 (Del. 1990).....	27
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011).....	28
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	55
<i>Beck v. Atlantic Coast PLC</i> , 868 A.2d 840 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	58, 59, 66, 67
<i>Berger v. Pubco Corp.</i> , 976 A.2d 132 (Del. 2009).....	51, 52
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	49
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000).....	28
<i>Choupak v. Rivkin</i> , 2015 WL 1589610 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2015) .....	71
<i>Del. Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	53, 54
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Commission</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006).....	67
<i>Edge of the Woods v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y, FSB</i> , 2001 WL 946521 (Del. Super. Aug. 16, 2001).....	39

<i>Pharmacy Records v. Nassar</i> , 248 F.R.D. 507 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	67
<i>Holmes v. U.S. Bank</i> , 2009 WL 1542786 (S.D. Ohio May 28, 2009) .....	31, 67
<i>HomeDirect, Inc. v. H.E.P. Direct, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1815979 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2013) .....	31
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005).....	29
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat'l Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1921249 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2004) .....	60
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat'l Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005).....	58, 59, 67
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005).....	58, 59, 66, 67
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 357675 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2015) .....	10, 19, 41, 59
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 2015 WL 7721882 (Del. Nov. 30, 2015) .....	28, 71, 72
<i>RGC Int'l Investors v. Greka Energy Corp., LDC</i> , 2001 WL 984689 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2001) .....	60
<i>State v. Devonshire</i> , 2004 WL 1588324 (Del. Super. Ct. June 15, 2004).....	38
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 457 A.2d. 674 (Del. 1983).....	30, 31, 37, 38
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Group, L.L.C.</i> , 2008 WL 4419075 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2008) .....	29
<i>William H. Porter, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 616 A.2d 838 (Del. 1992).....	42

**RULES**

Court of Chancery Rule 30(b)(6) ..... 3, 10  
Del. Lawyer’s Rules of Prof’l Conduct Rule 3.4(f) ..... 35, 42, 61  
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(3) ..... 52  
Del. Supr Ct. R. 8 ..... 44, 53

**STATUTES**

8 *Del. C.* § 145(c) ..... 70  
8 *Del. C.* § 225 ..... 2, 14, 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, *Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery* §13.03[d] (2015)..... 59  
Jon Bauer, *Buying Witness Silence: Evidence Suppressing Settlements and Lawyers’ Ethics*, 87 *Or. L. Rev.* 481, 496, 509-10 (2008)..... 35
